additional in-person absentee voting locations; 

3.  Counties with more than fifty thousand (50,000) registered 

voters may receive up to four grants for up to four additional in-

person absentee voting locations; and 

4.  Counties with more than twenty-five thousand (25,000) 

registered voters or encompassing more than one thousand five 

hundred (1,500) square miles in land area may receive up to two 

grants for up to two additional in-person absentee voting locations. 

C.  County election boards that operate two or more in-person 

absentee voting locations with county election board funds may apply 

in even-numbered years for grants to cover expenses related to the 

establishment and operation of the in-person absentee voting 

locations. 

D.  Beginning July 1, 2027, the State Election Board shall award 

grants in the amount of Twenty-five Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00) 

for each approved grant application to cover expenses related to 

establishing and operating one in-person absentee voting location 

including, but not limited to, staffing, facility rental, equipment, 

security, and administrative costs.  Such grants shall only be used